Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
)
SENIOR SERVICES,
)



)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  07-0079 DH



)

BRANDIE RANK,

)




)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING PARTIAL SUMMARY DETERMINATION


There is cause to discipline Brandie Rank for having violated 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(C)3 and 7 by biting one of the children in her family child care home.


The Department has until August 27, 2007, to ask for summary determination or a hearing on whether Rank violated 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)(10) or to advise us whether it is abandoning that ground.
Procedure


The Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) notified Rank that it was going to revoke her family child care home license.  Rank filed a request for a hearing with the Department.  On January 11, 2007, the Department filed a complaint with us setting forth the facts and law upon which it was relying to revoke the license.  The Department alleged that Rank 
bit a child in her care.  Rank answered that she had “insufficient knowledge to admit or deny each statement of fact in the complaint.”  

The Department filed a motion for summary determination on May 29, 2007.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3 provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.  Once the Department has established a right to a favorable decision as a matter of law, Rank’s only recourse is to show by stipulation, pleading, discovery response of the adverse party, or other admissible evidence that one or more of the material facts shown by the Department is, in fact, genuinely disputed.
  If Rank does not show any genuine dispute, we may enter a decision in favor of the Department.  

In this case, Rank responded to the motion for summary determination by letter, stating:  “I understand the Department of Health and Senior Services[’] contentions, but I want to take every opportunity to show the Administrative Hearing Commission that I am not a perpetrator of physical abuse.”  The Department had inadvertently failed to include its exhibits with the motion that it filed with us and copied to Rank.  After the Department filed the exhibits and served Rank with copies, Rank responded with a letter, dated July 2, 2007, stating that she still wanted to have the scheduled hearing.  On July 20, 2007, we issued and sent to Rank an order explaining that to raise a genuine issue as to the facts that the Department alleged in its affidavits, Rank had to submit an affidavit or other admissible evidence.  We stated:  “Rank or any other person swearing to an affidavit must have personal knowledge of what is stated in the affidavit.”


Rank responded with a letter, dated July 23, 2007.  We cannot consider what Rank says in the letter because the letter was not sworn to or notarized, as required for an affidavit.  Even if 
her statements were in the form of an affidavit, she does not deny that she bit the child and admits that she made “a mistake in judgment that I regret terribly.”    


A dispute is genuine if it “is real, not merely argumentative, imaginary or frivolous.”
  
Rank did not file anything to show that there is a genuine dispute of any material fact.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact


1.
Rank holds a family child care home license that the Department issued to her, effective September 1, 2005, through August 31, 2007.

2.
Rank’s license authorizes her to operate a family child care home in Lohman, Missouri.

3.
On September 21,
 the children for whom Rank was caring included S.K.  Rank considered S.K. to be a “chronic biter” and had documented some of the biting incidents before September 21.  S.K. bit a child called “G” the most often.

4.
On September 21, S.K. bit a child at 9:00 a.m. and bit “G” at 9:15 a.m.  Rank bit S.K. on the forearm because S.K. had bitten the children.

5.
On September 22, Rank gave to S.K.’s mother documentation that Rank had compiled on S.K.’s habitual biting of children.

6.
On September 25, a child care specialist from the Department and an out-of-home investigator from the Department of Social Services visited Rank’s licensed premises to investigate a complaint and a hotline call.  As of that date, Rank’s bite mark on S.K.’s forearm appeared as a mark 2 – 2 ½ inches from top to bottom.

7.
Rank admitted biting S.K. on September 21 because S.K. had bitten the two children and admitted that her bite left a mark on S.K.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Department has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The Department has the authority to discipline child care facility licenses “of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.”


The Department contends that Rank’s conduct of biting one of the children under her care violates Regulations 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(C)3 and 7, which provide:


(C) Discipline.
*   *   *


3.  Only constructive, age-appropriate methods of discipline shall be used to help children develop self-control and assume responsibility for their own actions.
*   *   *


7.  Physical punishment including, but not limited to, spanking, slapping, shaking, biting or pulling hair shall be prohibited.
(Emphasis added.)

Rank violated the express prohibition in 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(C)7 against biting. Because this provision expressly prohibits biting as a method of discipline, Rank’s use of biting to discipline S.K. also violates 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(C)3.  These violations constitute cause to discipline under § 210.221.1(2).


In its complaint, the Department also contends that Rank violated 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10, which provides:  “Children shall not be subjected to child abuse/neglect as defined by section 210.110, RSMo.”  In its motion for summary determination, the Department does not seek our determination that Rank violated this regulation.  Accordingly, we have granted the Department time to ask for summary determination or a hearing on whether Rank violated 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10 or to advise us whether it is abandoning that ground for discipline.

Summary


There is cause to discipline Rank under § 210.221.1(2) for violating Regulations 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(C)3 and 7.  The Department shall advise us by August 27, 2007, whether it wants a hearing on whether Rank violated 19 CSR 30-61.175(1)(A)10.  

SO ORDERED on August 14, 2007.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP    


Commissioner

	�Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.B; ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 381 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d at 380-82.


	�Dates of the incident and investigation are in 2006.
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